11-29-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1594 Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6/93) **TEET** 101208199 MRD 11/18/ Attorney's Docket No. 031994-056 To the Honorable Commissioner of <u>Patents</u> and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Portland Software Name: <u>Preview Systems, Inc.</u> Address: 1601 S. De Anza Blvd., Suite 100 | Individual(s) Associat General Partnership [] Limited Partnership Cupertino, CA 95014 [X] Corporation-State Oregon Other:___ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No [] Individual(s) Citizenship _____ Association_ 3. Nature of conveyance:] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership _ [X] Assignment] Merger [X] Corporation-State Delaware [] Change of Name F | Security Agreement [] Other _ Other: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes [] No Execution Date: November 11, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached? [] Yes [X] No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

2,102,583

Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Robert E. Krebs, Esq.

Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P.

P.O. Box 1404

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00

[X] Enclosed

[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary

6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1

8. Deposit account number:

02-4800

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Lestie A. Mooi, Reg. No. 37,047 Name of Person Signing

November 17, 1999 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

11/26/1999 DNGUYEN 00000123 2102583 01 FC:481

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 001992 FRAME: 0690**

(09/99)

Attorney Docket: 031994-056

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Portland Software</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of <u>Oregon</u> and having a place of business at <u>1000 Southwest Broadway</u>, <u>Suite 1850</u>, <u>Portland Oregon 97205</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), has adopted and used the following trademark which is duly registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as listed below:

Reg. No.	<u>Mark</u>	Issue Date
2,102,583	ZIPLOCK	October 7, 1997

WHEREAS, <u>Preview Systems</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of <u>Delaware</u> and having a place of business at <u>1601 S. De Anza Blvd.</u>, <u>Suite 100</u>, <u>Cupertino CA 95014</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the aforesaid mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, the aforesaid registration therefor, and the right to recover damages for past acts of infringement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest in and to the aforesaid mark

1

together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, the aforesaid registration therefor, and the right to recover damages for past acts of infringement.

Portland Software, Inc.

By:

Name: Edward Wyl

Title: Cfc

Date: 11-11-99

RECORDED: 11/18/1999